INT

HE INCOME TAX APPELLATE TRIBUNAL
[ DELHI BENCH “D” DELH] ]

BEFORE S’

M/s. Multiplex Trading &

11, Babar Lane, Bengali

New Delhi-11000].

HRI G. C. GUPTA, JM & SHRI K. D. RANJAN, AM

I.T. Appeal No. 863 (Del) of 2006.

Assessment year : 2001-02.

PAN / GIR No. AAACV

" The Income-tax Officer,

Ward : 5@),

NEW DELHL

( Appellants )

PER K.D. RANJAN,

These cross appea

- atise otit of the order of]

These were heard togeth

common order.

:Ea&.s}‘*

tamz.t

5 at‘&a,gé%\ws -
i

Industrial Co. Ltd.. The Income-tax Officer,
Market, Vs. . Ward : 5 (4),
NEW DELHIL
[ 7597 T,
AND

I. T. Appeal No. 904 (Del) of 2006.
Assessment year : 2001-02.
M/s. Multiplex Trading & Industrial Co, Ltd.,
Vs. 11, Babar Lane, Bengali Market,
| New Delhi- 110001,

( Respondents )

Assessee by : Shri Ved Jain, C. A &

Ms. Rano Jain, C. A.;

epartment by Shn B.K. Gupta, Sr.D.R.;

.OR D L R.

AM : "

Is by the assessee and the Revenue for assessment year 2001-02

the 1d. Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals)-VIII, New Delhi,

er and are being disposed of, for the sake of convenience, by this

appeal filed by the assessee. The grounds of appeal rajsed by the

74




Ao S
gt

N

31  The first grievance

assessee, the assessing o

N

LT dppeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of ."()()f

“ 1. That jon facts and circumstances of the case and in law, the 1d. CIT

(Appeals) e

ed in holding that the profit of Rs.48,65,115/- from the purchase

and sale of shares was profit from speculation bnglBCSS

2. That

n facts and circumstances of the case and in law, the 1d. CIT

(Appeals)
by him as

red in not allowing the set off of the loss of Rs.48,38,623/-, he!d
1siness loss, against profit of Rs.48,65,115/- even though the said

profit was Iield by him as profit from speculation business, inasmuch as there

is no emb
speculation

3. That :}

(Appeals)
Rs.83,30,1

4. That t
wherein w3
law, the ass
234-C of the

5. That t}

rgo in setting of the loss from business against profit from
usiness;

facts and circumstances of the case and in law, the Id. CIT
rred in confirming the disallowance of the expenditure of
1/- payable to Mahan Enterprise Ltd.; ‘

ne Id. CIT (Appeals) erred in not dealmg with the ground No. 13
s contended that on the facts and circumstances of the case and in
essing officer erred in charging interest under sections 234-B and
e Act;

he order passed by the CIT is bad in law and void ab-initio.”

the proﬁt Qf Rs.48,65,115
business. The facts of the
engaged in multifarious 1
mutual funds, rendering
consideration the assessee
dividend income of Rs.43
asked the assessee to giy
assessee vide letter dated

received on investments 1

14,38,848.929 units of Su
13.39 per making totgj

2,00,00,000/- was. maﬁ%, ,M
assessee received d1v1§n:
4,09,151.252 units of the @;

- from the purchase and sale of shares was profit from speculation
case stated in brief are that the assessee at the relevant time was
ctivities like purchase and sale of shares, making investments in
services of management consultancy. During the year under
had shown a Short term capital loss of Rs.48,38 ,623.88 and the
16,576.76. The assessing officer vide his letter dated 22/11/2002
¢ details of dividend income and short term capltal loss. The

13/12/2002 explained that the dividend of Rs.43,16,546.70 was

FﬁCCl" no%ﬁhat on 22.02.2001 the assessee had subscribed o
- E & C=W§}y@‘§-\nd under dividend reinvestment scheme @ Rs
Umt amountmg “’t’é Rs. 2,00,00,000/-. The investment of Rs
5t ‘“’.43,,.%9,546.70 on 22.02.2001which was reinvested in
assessee got all the units redeemed on 2—3 02.2001

; % : .88 on 26.02.2001. The assessee paid th&bank Rs

Ty

)
~

of the assessee is that the 1d. CIT (Appeals) erred in holding that- - -

nade in Sun F & C Value Fund. From the reply submitted by the

axhngg@ve«r draft facility from Indus Indbank Ltd: The b

i
4
i




AN
R

1T Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006

3600/- as processing charges and Rs 26,578/- as interest. As a result of this investment and
redemption thereof, the asgessee suffered a loss of Rs 48.38,623.88 which has been shown in '
the books as short term cgpital loss and was accordingly claimed in profit and loss account.
The assessing officer accepted short term capital loss of Rs.48,38,623.88 as declared by the

assessee on the sale of inveéstments of mutual funds.

3.2 As regards short lerm capital gains, the assessing officer noted that the assessee
admitted short term capita| gain of Rs.48,65,115/- on purchase and sale of shares. On a query
it was explained that the assessee purchased shares of different companies worth
Rs.1,10,86,056/- from MKM Fin. P. Ltd., the Stock Broker which were sold at
Rs.1,59,71,171/—. In this procerss the assessee earned short term capital gains of
Rs.48,65,115/-. The assegsing officer made enquiries ylnder section 133(6) from M/s. MKM
Fin. P. Ltd. From the information supplied by the stock broker the assessing officer noted
that the assessee had entered into as many as 200 traﬁsactions of purchase and sale during the
period from 15/05/2000 #o 23rd March, 2001. The assessing officer, therefore, asked the
assessee to explain as to why the short term capital gain in shares should not be treated as
speculative business income in view of provisions of Explanation to section 73 of the Act.
The assessee vide letter dated 26/12/2003 explained that the main business of the assessee
was purchase and sale of [shares and, therefore, the assessee had righﬂy debited/credited the
net result of a particular transaction of purchase/sale of shares in the profit and loss account.
It was also submitted that the term “capital gain”/“capital loss” was used only to identify that
the particular account represented purchase/sale of shares. No payments were made or
received from the share brpker on account of inter-se comfort. Accordingly, it was submitted
that provisions of section |73 were not applicable because the assessee had earned a positive
income from share dealing. However, the assessing officer noted that as per clause 6 [
wrongly mentioned by AQ as sub-clause (4) ] of the main objects of Memorandum and

Article of Association, the assessee was permitted to carry on business as share broker. The

MEngaged in the business of purchase and sale of shares. There was no
'3lst March, 2001 He also noted that the assessee had neither
it jth the broker nor made any payment for purchase of shares. The

. showed a credit balance of Rs.48,65,115/- which was pending




S

g

1T Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006 -

as on 31st March, 2001. The assessing officer, therefore, concluded that the purchase and

sale of shares fell within the purview of provisions of Explanation to section 73 of the Act R

He, therefore, assessed the income of Rs.48.65,115/- as income from speculation business.
Accordingly, the short term capital loss of Rs.48,38,623.88 incurred on investments made in

units Sun F & C Value Fund was held as not allowable against the speculative income.

4. Before the 1d. CIT (Appeals) it was submitted by the assessee that Explanation to
section 73 of the Act was not applicable to the facts of the assessee because it had earned
positive income from such transactions. The 1d. CIT (Appeals) on consideratien of the fdcts
and arguments made by the assessee observed that provisions of Explanation to section 73
were clearly applicable and there was nothing in that to say that it would not apply to the
cases where income from shares was positive. He accordingly upheld the decision of the

assessing officer that provisions of Explanation to section 73 of the Act were applicable.

S. As regards the loss of Rs.48.38 lakhs incurred on purchase and sale of units of mutual
fund treated by the assessing officer as short term capital loss instead of business income,
the 1d. CIT (Appeals) noted that the assessing officer had given no reasons for treating it as
short term capital loss except for stating on more than one occasions that the return of income
of the assessee said so. The AO had solely relied on it and had not gone into the merits of the
facts at all. Thus the Id. CIT (Appeals) was in agreement with the assessee that it was not the
nomenclature in books of accounts which was crucial but the real nature of income/receipt/
expenses. He also noted that the assessing officer had not commented on the issue even in
the remand report. The Id. CIT (Appeals), therefore, concluded that the loss on sale of shares

was to be treated as business loss. However coming to the issue relating to setting off of loss

"Béfore us thcud(’e , AR of the assessee submitted that the assessee was eng‘;y : 'd in the




23.02.2001 for Rs1,94,77,
tr@n&ﬁcuoﬁ“

manufacturing company. I

sale/purchase of shares an

purchase and sales are to
purchase and sale of units
as speculative. Therefore,
of business loss from purc

trading of shares.

7. On the other hand
business of consultancy.
assessee was not authorise
taken the delivery of sha
speculative transactions. F
case of Anil Jain
transaction of purchase ai
incurred on purchase and s

as business loss; and as sud

8.

The assessee is engaged ij

We have heard bot

Services to its various clie
2,00,00,000/- in 14,38,844

\% CI'1

W

1T Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006

t/was a service providef company and also engaged in the trading,
d mutual fund units and, therefore, the entire transactions of
be treated on the same footing. The Ld CIT(A) had treated theA
1s business activities and part of the activities of dealing in shares
he 1d. CIT (Appeals) was not justified in not allowing the set off

l*xase/sale of units of mutual fund against the income earned from

the 1d. Sr. DR submitted that the assessee is engaged in the
Referring to Memorandum of Association he submitted that the
| to deal in shares. He further submitted that the assessee has not
res and, therefore, the income eamed will be in the nature of
e placed reliance on the decision of Hon’ble Supreme Court in the
[ & Another 294 ITR 435 (SC) for the proposition that solitary
nd sale was not in the nature of business. Therefore, the loss
ale of units of mutual fund was in the nature of capital loss and not

h could no to be set off against speculative business.

h the parties and gone through the material available on records.

1 rendering Business & Management Consultancy and Marketing

nts against payment of professional fees. The assessee invested Rs

.929 units of Sun F &C fund. The dividend of Rs.43,16,546.70

received on 22.02.2001 ws
scheme of reinvestment p
Fund and investment of diy
on the same day. The asse

I:iﬁw ver, fro

émye}‘

s also reinvested in-4,09,151.252 units of the said ﬁmd as per the

an. The investment of Rs 2,00,00 ,000/- in umts of 'Sun F&C

idend of Rs 43,16,546.70 in units of the said fund had taken place
ssee sold 18, 48,000.181(14,38,848.929 +4,09,151.252 ) units on

922.88. In fact no loss was suffered by the assessee in this

m point view of taxation, the dividend of Rs 43,16,546.70 was

hands of the assessee. The total investment made by the assessee in -

A jat Rs 2,43,16,546.70 against which, the assessee recelved net sale

we XN
3 t ﬁ

A
if 4

\




consideration after meeti
Rs.48,38,623.88. The assed
at Rs.48,65,115/-. Thus d
trading in units of mutual f
these two activities as two
in units of mutual fund and
Association, the assessee i
underwriters, and sub-und

Association permitting the

activity. However the fact

6
LT Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Delj of 2006

ng expenses at Rs1,94,77,922.88. This resulted in loss of
see as discussed above earned profits from share trading activities
iring the year under consideration the assessee had earned loss in
unds and pl'bﬁts from trading in shares. The assessee had treated
separate activities reflecting short term capital loss under trading
profits from trading in shares. As per clause 6 of Memorandum of
s permitted “fo carry on business of share brokers, sub-brokers,
fer-underwriters. "sThere is no other clause in Memorandum of

assessee to deal in shares and units of mutual funds as business

remains that the assessee was engaged in trading of shares during

the year under consideratio.

9.1
business carried on by the
Tax Act, 1961. As per the
CIT [1958] 34 ITR 368, tl

must be construed in a brq

Now question aris

Hon’ble Courts have discy

s as to whether the purchase and sale of units can be treated as
assessee? The expression “ business™ is not defined under income
decision of Hon’ble Supreme Court in Mazagaon Dock Ltd. v.
i€ word ‘business’ is one of wide import and in fiscal statutes it
pad rather than a restricted sense. In bellow mentioned cases the

ssed the circumstances under which a person could said to have

carried out business activit

1. In Sole Trustee, Lo}
court has held that there
‘business’, though extensive
statutes it is used in the

attention and labo’f

= "' ik £ .;{,’
f' nl"smess ther

‘o émta

CS:

ka Shikshana Trust v. CIT [1975] 101 ITR 234 (SC) Hon’ble Apex
must be a course of dealings with continuity. The expression
ely used in taxing statutes, 1s a word of indefinite import. In taxing

sense of an occupation or profession which occupies the time,

%ggn normally with the object of making profit. To regard an

»w m‘ﬁst be course of dealings either actually contained or

gv

ed w1t11 a profit motive, and not for sport or pleasure. Whether a

g m a particular commodity must depend upon the volume,

ﬁ'equendﬁ’; cpntmulty and

and the tighs
i bpdio

egulax ity of transactions of purchase and sale in a class of goods

manly be entered mto with a profit motive.

o




LTy
(03
o

AT ot e
§ ‘as.capital acexgtio 1%56,

ii. In P. Krishna Men
income is not necessary. I
act which decides whether
vocation. If any business, I

income from business, irr

1T Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006

onv. CIT [1959] 35 ITR 48 (SC) has held that motive to produce
is well-established that it is not the motive of the person doing an
the act done by him is the carrying on of a business, profession or
rofession or vocation, in fa¢t produces an income that is taxable as

espective of the fact that business was not carried on with any

motive of producing any in

iii. Hon’ble Patna Higl]
(Pat.) has held that the exp
accompanied by regularity

general, a single transactioy

9.2 From above menti

business there must be trag
¥

come.

1 Court in Eclat Construction (P.) Ltd. v, CIT [1988] 172 ITR 84
ression ‘business’ in ordinary parlance means any trading activity
of transactions intended for the purpose of making profit. In

1 is not taken as business.

bned decisions it is clear that for considering a transaction as

ling activities accompanied by regularity of transactions intended

for the purpose of making ﬁnroﬁt. In the case before us the assessee purchased units of Sun F

& C Value Fund with a md
of the said fund. Thus inte
Value Fund was to hold the
It is immaterial that subseq
free dividend income. The
purposes. The assessee it

investment for the purpose

ptive of reinvestment the amount of dividend receivable into units
1sion of assessee  at time purchase of original units of Sun F &C
m as investments. The units were not purchased as stock in trade.
pently assessee thought 1o sell them at profit earned by way of tax
assessee had borrowed Rs 2,00,00,000/- from the bank for this
self had treated the investinent of dividend income as capital

s of determination of the short term capital loss. Hon’ble Calcutta

High Court in the case ofl Bikhamchand Bagri v. CIT [1962] 44 ITR 746 (Cal) held that

normally shares in joint séock companies acquired and held by a trader in shares are the

stock-in-trade of his busifess. His business is to buy with a view to sell at a profit.

Nonetheless the trader may

if he likes, acquire and hold the shares for investment and not for

purposes of trade. But his| intention to retain them and enjoy their dividends and not to

circulate and part with then in course of husiness must be distinetly shown. The Court further

ob

FVR Tl §

T, S,
0 &

i Cing . 5
from sales of ,stock-u:%fa

served’“that'fﬁﬂffé%f nily freated the profits and losses arising from the sales of those shares

al diminution and not as business profits or business losses arising

btheir conduct was releyant material (0 show that the shares were




£ /:%\\
e

o,

I'T. dppeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006 -

not stock-in-trade. Seen in the light of observations of Hon’ble Calcutta High Court the units
were acquired by the assessee as investments and assessee had taken dividend income as
further investment in units of the Fund for the purposes of computation of short term capital
loss. The receipt of dividend and its reinvestment in units of the said Fund shows that the
assessee held the units as investments and not as stock in trade and 11énce the loss suffered on
sale such investments will be assessable as capital loss. Hence the assessing officer was
Justified in accepting the loss from units as short term capital loss. The purchase and sale of
units do not fall in speculative transactions within the meaning of section 43(5) of the Act as
the assessee had taken and given the actual delivery of units. The assessee itself in the profit
and loss account treated the loss as short term capital loss. Therefore, the assessing officer
was justified in treating the loss on purchase and sale of units as short term capital loss. We,
therefore, set aside the order of CIT(A) holding that purchase and sale of units of mutual fund

constituted business activity and restore the order of assessing officer.

9.3 Now we will decide the nature of transactions involved in purchase and sale of shares.
The assessing officer has given a finding that the assessee had taken the deliveries of shares
traded. The assessee had not given the copy of DEMAT account so as to prove the actual
deliveries of the shares. In the absence of any such material to show the actual deliveries of
the shares traded, the logical conclusion is that assessee was trading in shares without
effecting actual deliveries of the shares. Section 43(5) of Income Tax Act,1961 defines the

term “speculative transaction” and at the relevant time it stood as under:-

“05) “speculative transaction” means a transaction in which a contract for the
purchase or sale of any commodity, including stocks and shares, is periodically or
ultimately settled otherwise than by the actual delivery or transfer of the commodity
or SCrips: . = ... A

ProVided that for
S (a) a‘%o'rfzit,ract in respect of raw materials or merchandise entered
into by a person in the course of his manufacturing or merchanting
business to" guard against loss through future price Suctuations in
respect of his coniracts for actual delivery of goods manufactured by

him or mérchandise sold by him; or y

o

i
the purposes of this clause—




‘transaction is a speculativd

(®)

1T Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006

a contract in respect of stocks and shares entered into by a

dealer or investor therein to guard against loss in his holdings of
stocks and shares through price fluctuations, or

(c)

a contract entered into by a member of a forward marker or a

stock exchange in the course of any transaction in the nature of
Jjobbling or arbitrage 1o guard against loss which may arise in the
ordipary course of his business as such member; or

(d)

refer

(Reg

an eligible transaction in respect of trading in derivatives
red to in clause (ac) of section 2 of the Securities Contracts
ulation) Act, 1956 (42 of 1956) carried out in a recognised stock

exchange.”
shall not be deemed to be a speculative transaction;

The language employed in

contemplated by section 43

should be for purchase o

including stocks and shargs;

(iv) settlement to be othelr

only those transactions or
than by the actual deliver
exceptions contained in the
Delhi High Court in the
‘speculation’ in common p

or risk. The Act however p

out is whether the contract

or otherwise. If the goods ¢

were actually taken delive

transaction, even though th
nature and even though at

have had no idea of taking

section 43(5) is plain and clear. A speculative transaction as
(5) should fulfill four essential conditions namely (i) the contract
r sale; (i) the purchase or sale should be of any commodity,
(iii) periodical or ultimate settlement of the contract; and
wise than by the actual delivery or transfer. The section COVETS
contracts which are periodically or ultimately settled otherwise
or transfer. The assessee’s case does not fall under any of the

proviso to section 43(5) of the Act. It has been held by Hon’ble

pase of M.R. Dhawan v. CIT [1979] 119 ITR 412 (Delhi) that

arlance connotes an intention to speculate, gamble, take a chance
rovides a very simple and objective test for determining whether a
transaction or not. Under this definition, all that has to be found
was periodically or ultimately settled by actual delivery, transfer
r commodities in respect of which the contracts were entered into
ery of pursuant to the contract, it would not be a speculative
e commodity or scrip may be a highly speculative one by its very
the time when the contracts were entered into the parties might

delivery at all. On the other hand, if the contract is settled other-

wise than by actual delivery, then it will be a speculative transaction nolwithstanding that the

nature of the. gommodxty was not one lending itself to possibilitics of speculation or that the

E P

intention of\’th_m artqes at the time of entering into the contract might have been to take actual

dchvely but this 1

'mom could not be effectuated for one reason or the other. On

/4




A

y N
.

examination of the facts of]
High Court of Delhi we fin
the period May 2000 to M
transfer. Hence, the transa

nature within the meaning

94 There is another

providing consultancy sery

10
1T Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006

the case before us in the light of decision of Hon’ble Jurisdictional
d that the settlement of contracts in respect of shares traded during
arch 2001 has been made otherwise than by the actual delivery or

ctions of purchase and sale of shares are in nature speculative in

bf section 43(5) of the Act.

wspect of the matter. The assessee’s main business consists of

ices to its clients. The receipts from consultancy business for the

year under consideration gs per profit and loss account are at Rs 2,12,01,307/-. As per the

objects of Memorandum 9
Memorandum of Associa
which membership of a

business of a stock broke
assessee to carry on busing
in share trading activities
different companies were
have to see the applicabili
activities carried on by th
business of the company

income which is chargea
property”, “Capital gains’
business of which is the by
of the purchase and sale o
of section 73, be deemed
business consists of the p
section 73 do not distingu
or without delivery basis.

provided in the Explanatio

under consideration is alsc

to section 73 of IT Act, 19

f Association the assessee is not permitted to trade in shares. The
ion only authorizes it to engage in business of stock broker for
stock exchange is necessary. Admittedly the assessee is not in
r. Though the memorandum of association does not authorize the
2ss of share trading but fact remains that the assessee was engaged
As many as 200 transactions of purchase and sale of shares of
concluded in the year under consideration. Be it, as it may. We
ty of the Explanation to section 73 of the Act to the share trading
e assessee As per Explanation to Section 73, where any part of
an assessee whose gross total income is not consisted mainly of
ble under the heads “Interest on securities”, “Income from house
and “Income from other sources”, or a company the principal
isiness of banking or the granting of loans and advances, consisls
f shares of other companies, such company shall, for the purposes
to be carrying on a speculation business to the extent to which the
irchase and sale of such shares. The prov151ons of Explanation to
sh between the transaction of trading in shares on actual delivery
Admittedly the assessee does not fall under any of the exceptions

,7_.,.‘,1-"4:».\_\“

ie‘ purchase and sale of shares traded during the year

m natu1e of spcculatlon business within the meaning:of'* provl,s@

1.

B, ™




9.5
transactions i.e. trading in
footings.‘ We are unable ag
that units of mutual fund
Explanation to section 73

of Companies Act. Therefi
Supreme Court in the case
Taxman 562 had an occasj
selling of units of Unit Ty
business or not, Jor the pu
Hon

such a business ?”

under;

“8. The last point Jor

~ assessee company
revenue argues thq
Shares, therefore, g
purchasing and sell
The revenue in supy

reads as follows:

“(3) Subject

Act, 196
(a) any

shall be deer
(b) the T

9. Relying on the above

company and incon

11
I'T Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Del} of 2006

Another contention of Sh. Ved Jain, the AR of the assessee is that both the

shares and units of mutual funds have to be treated on same
cept this proposition of the 1d AR of the assessee on the ground
cannot be equated to shares of g company for the purposes of
pf the Act. A Mutual Fund is not a company within the provisions
bre the units of mutual fund cannot be treated as shares, Hon’ble
of Apollo Tyres Ltd. v, Commissioner of Income-tax [2002] 122
On to examine the question “wherher the business of buying and
ust of India by the assessee-company amounts to a speculation
pose of allowing set off as to the loss suffered by the company in

’ble Supreme Court answering the question in negative held as

our consideration is: whether buying and selling of units by the
pan be Itreated as a speculative business? For this purpose, the
f the units purchased by the assessee-company from the UTI gre
s per Explanation to section 73 of the Act, the said business of
ing of shares will have to be treated as a business of speculation,

port of this argument relies on section 32(3) of the UTI Act which

to the foregoing sub-sections,

for the purposes of the Income-tax

l,—

distribution of income received by a unit holder from the Trust

ned to be his income by way of dividends; and

rust shall be deeméd to be a company.”

I

provision of the UTI Act, the revenye contends that if the UT] is q
e from its units is dividend, then ipso Jacto the units will have to
2, the business of purchase and sale of units conducted by the

il have to be deemed to be a business in Shares which business,

NN venue, attracts Explanation to section 73, On this basis, it is




From the decision of Hon
equated with shares of ac
and sale of units of Sun

business. Further under S

speculative business carrieq

LT Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006

amounts 1o a busipess of speculation. Both the Tribunal and the High Court have

considered this argument as also the effect of section 32(3) of the UTI Act and have

come to the concl
assessment of divi(|
have held thar the
carried any furthe
the opinfon that ey
deemed company q
dividend, by virtue
unit of the UTT a d
Jound in section 32
provision is speci
deeming the UTI g
If as a matter of N/
deemed share, the
deemz’ng in regard
provisions of secti
holding that the y
Sinding of the High

sion that the provision of the said Act is limited for the purpose of
end income under the 4 ct, and for deduction of tax at source. T, hey
legal fiction created by section 32(3) of the UTI Act cannot be
. We have examined the provisions of the UTI Act and we are of
en though the said section creates a fiction to make the UTI qs a
nd distribution of income received by the unit holder as g deemed
of these deemed provisions, it cannot be said that it also makes the
emed share. In our opinion, a deeming provision of this nature, as
(3). should be applied Jor the purpose Jor which the said deeming
ically enacted, which in the present case is confined only to
a company and deeming the income Jrom the units as a dividend
ncl, the Legislature had contemplated making the unit as also o
" it would have stated so. In the absence of any such specific
0 the units as shares, it would be erroneous to extend the
pn 32(3) of the UTI Act to the units of UTI for the purpose of
it is a share. For these reasons, we are in agreement with the

Court on this point also. ”

N

ble Supreme Court it is clear that units of mutual fund cannot be
pmpany. Hence income from short term capital loss on purchase
F & C Value Fund cannot be treated as loss from speculation
ection 73(1) of the Act, any loss computed in respect of a
| on by the assessee, shall not be set off except against profits and

speculation business. Therefore the income from speculation

Aessee cannot be set off against the short term capital loss from

of the said Fund, Accordingly we do not find any infirmity in the

it} the assessment order for not allowing the set off of income from

short term capital loss from units of Sun F & C Value Fund.




10.  The next issue for g
of Rs.83,30,111/- payable
ground of appeal as emerg
dated 9/08/1999 offered

rendering advice / assistan
GEB with South Eastern (
Gujarat Electricity Board
Coalfields Ltd. [SECL} in
1999 on success link servio
the extent to which there v
relevant period; and on bagi
sampling procedure adopte
to study the contractual
formulate / advice étrateg
relevant documents / char
advice in support of GEF
consideration of rendering
22,1999 agreed to pay sery
with SECL. Schedule B to

of the claims.

11.1

venture agreement with M/s,

I'T dppeal No. 863 & 90.4 (Def} of 2006

onsideration relates to confirming the disallowance of expenditure
to Mahan Enterprises Ltd. The facts of the case relating to this
ing from the material on record are that the assessee vide letter
ts services for the 4f'1rst time to Gujarat Electricity Board for
be / consultancy / services for establishing settlement of claims of
foal Fields Ltd. The assessee entered into an agreement with the
(GEB] for settlement of its quality claims with South Eastern
espect of coal supplies received by GEB during the period 1993 to
e charges. The said assignment required the assessee to determine
as a slippage in the quality of coal supplied by SECL durmg the
is thereof to verify and compute claims of GEB; and to study the

by GEB and SECL with reference to the relevant ISS norms; and

tatus of GEB qua SECL. This also required the assessee to

ies for achieving a settlen&ent with SECL; and to prepare the
2es ete. to enable negotiations with SECL and to obtain expert
’s case and to generally assist GEB in such negotiations. In
the said services GEB vide its work order offer dated December
ice charges to the assessee @ 4% of the amounts of claims settled

he offer letter also provided incentive charges for early settlement

The assessee in order to achieve the contractual obligations entered into a joint

Mahan Enterprises Ltd. for the purpose of rendermg services to

M/s. Gujarat Electricity Bdard. Under the terms of agreement the assessee was to pay M/s.

Mahan Enterprises Ltd subject to payment of expenses a sum equivalent to 2.8 per cent of the
claim of amount settled befween GER and SECL to Mahan as Mahan’s share in Revenues
from GEB’s said assignment excluding expenses, if any, incurred by Mahan on the said GEB

bps§ g jrqnt Foi%thqzéhare 1h revenues M/s Mahan Enterprls/es was required provide ﬁanance
. ‘. &m

; ,\J 2
5

fhe assessey

assessee received service charges

e year under consideration 1




O

LT Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006

amounting to Rs.2,l2,+l.307/- from GEB. The assessee claimed expenses of
Rs.2,95,31,418/- thereby making a loss of Rs.83,30,111/-. The expenses of Rs.2,95,31.,418/-
included the amount of Rs.1,48.40,915/- payable to M/s. Mahan Enterprises Ltd. The
assessing officer from thd terms of agreement noted that out of 8 per cent of the amount of
claims settled between GEB and SECL, 2.8 per cent wil] g0 to Mahan Enterprises Ltd. and
the balance service charges of 5.2 per cent of the settled claim amounts shall be retained by
the assessee as its share Gf joint venture. Further para 6 of the joint venture provided that
expenses / cost incurred [by “Joint Venture Partner-I” i.e. the assessee shall be set off /
reimbursed. After paying for the above out of the amount received from GEB if any further
amount was still in surplug then cost/expenses incurred by “Joint Venture Partner-1I” i.e. M/s.
Mahan Enterprises Ltd. either directly or through Joint Venture Partner-I by way of financing
the expenses shall be sef off/reimbursed. The assessing officer further noted that after
payment/disbursement of{amount mentioned in para 6 of the Joint Venture Agreement if
there was any amount in surplus the Joint Venture Partner II, M/s. Mahan Enterprises Ltd.
was to be paid his share i joint venture revenue upto maximum extent of 2.8 per cent of the
amount of claims settled between GEB and SECI.. Accordingly, the assessing officer came
to the conclusion that the [clause 6 of agreement read with clause 5 clearly stipulated that all
the actual expenses incurred were to be reimbursed first and if any surplus was left, it. was to
be paid to Joint Venture Partner II,i.e. M/s. Mahan Enterprises Ltd., subject to a maximum
limit of 2.8 per cent of [the service charges reccived from GEB. The assessing officer,
therefore, required the asskssee to explain as to why the loss in the work contract should not
be disallowed. It was explained that M/s Mahan enterprises Ltd was entitled to receive a

particular amount as per|clause 5 of the agreement. Clause 6 of the agreement merely

- provided for modalities for disbursement of the S0 accrued/crystalised “share in revenue”

payable to Mahan Enterprise Ltd. The assessing officer did not find the explanation offered
by the assessee as acceptable. According to him the expenses incurred by the assessee in
t Rs 69, 40,915/- and Rs 77,01,2003/- were to first set off as per
? dining was to be shared between parties. As against the above the

R"1,48, 40,915/-as per clause 5 of the agreement without taking into

ﬁgurﬁ the clause 6a /the agreement. The assessing officer disallowed the loss of Rs

83@30’1 /-




112

The assessing offi

1T Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006

cer conducted inquiries from Mahan enterprises Ltd. It was found

that assessee had not madg payments of Rs 1,48,40,915/- to Mahan Enterprises Ltd. Mahan

Enterprises Ltd had not di
assessment year 2001-02.
1,48,40,915/- was due froy
funds arranged for the prg

Enterprises Ltd, the amour]

11.3
64,73,413.92 in assessmer

The assessing d

the project. The assessee
revenue expenditure amo
expenditure was incurred
anticipated in subsequent
éxpenditure of Rs 70,57,7
project completion metho
The assessing officer fo
expenditure of Rs 70,57,7

12.  Before the 1d. CIT
with M/s. Mahan Enterpri
the settled claims was to
excluding expenses. Par
which included a clause
was left, it was to be paid

a ma‘cunum lumt uf 2.8 |

iclosed the amount of Rs 1,48,40,915/- in its return of income for
It was admitted by Mahan enterprises that the amount of Rs
Ln the assessee and had received payment of Rs 1.07 crores out of
jects. Since payment of Rs 1,48,40.915/- was not paid to Mahan

t payable was accepted on protective basis.

fficer further noted that assessee had incurred expenditure Rs

t year 2000-01 and Rs 70, 57,790/- in assessment year 2001-02 on

lebited 20% of such expenses to profit and loss account as deferred
unting to Rs 27,06,241/-. It was explained that even though the

i in the current financial year, the revenue for the same was

years also. The assessing officer, therefore, proposed to treat the

190/- as pre paid expenses. The assessee explained that under the
d

¢ the reasons mentioned in the assessment order accepted the

the expenses are accounted for during the life of the contract.

D0/- on protective basis.

(Appeals) it was submitted that as per clause 5 of the agreement -

ses Ltd. for sharing of Revenue received from GEB, 2.8 per cent of

go to M/s. Mahan Enterprises Ltd. as its share of joint venture

a 6 of the agreement spoke about disbursement of remuneration
hereby all expenses were to be reimbursed first and if any surplus
to the joint venture partner, M/s. Mahan Enterpriéeé Ltd., subject to
er cent of charges received from GEDB. Therefore, it was pleaded
whad misinterpreted clauses 5 and 6 of the agreement subsisting

d‘WM/@ Mahan Enterprises Ltd. inasmuch as the AO failed to




16
- AT Hdppeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006 -~

clause 6 of the agreemenl.t merely provided the modalities for disbursement of so accrued
| share in revenue to the pafties. It was also submitted that the assessing officer admitted the
payability of expenses of Rs.1,48.40.915/- on the one hand, but accepted the same on
protective basis although there is a provision for making protective assessment. The reason
for the latter was that there might be a situation where it might‘be required to make a
protective assessment, but|in so far as the expenditure was concemed it was either allowable
or disallowable. There could not be a situation calling for expenditure to be allowed on
protective basis.- The Id| CIT (Appeals) after considering the facts of the case and the
arguments advanced by the Id. AR of the assessee observed that he was unable to agree with
the arguments that the assessee was liable to make payment to M/s. Mahan Enterprises Ltd.
as per clause 5 only. In rqality, the two clauses 5 and 6 are required to be read together and,
therefore, the interpretatlokq given to the same by the AQ in the assessment order was to be
considered to be appropripte. This fact stood confirmed from examination of M/s. Mahan
Enterprises Ltd. that the said sum of Rs.1,48,40,915/- claimed by the assessee as payable
had nat been shown by the other party as part of his receipts. Accordingly, the 1d. CIT
(Appeals) upheld the disallowance of Rs.83,30.11 1/—ﬂin principal subject to the direction to
the assessing officer that arithmetical mistakes should be cured after due verification. As
regards the contention of the assessee that the AO has held that expenses of Rs.1,48,40,915/-
payable to Mahan Enterprises Ltd. were acceptable on protective basis, the Id. CIT (Appeals)
observed that allowability |of certain expenses was being judged on merits of the case and,

therefore, making of such|a statement did not really serve any purpose and the same was

ot

considered out of place. Similarly for allowance of expenditure of Rs 70,57,970/- on
protective basis has not been approved by CIT(A). The 1d. CIT (Appeals) accordingly

confirmed the stand taken by the assessing officer.

RIS 3T SRR

~.

\R of the assessee submitted that the liability to pay the share of
i ’yn Enterprises Ltd. has accrued at the rate of 2. 8 per cent of

M h
the settledpglaim with SECL aC’lazuse 6 of the Joint Venture agreement provided the modalities

for dlsbu%é%ment of the rig 1t accrued under the joint venture agreement. It is clause S which
creates r},gl:ft of shari ing between the two parties and not clause 6 of the agreement. Therefore,
the hablh\y"‘f‘éi payir

gy lm;

[ share of M/s. Mahan Enterprises Ltd. is to be determined as per




17
1T Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) af 2006

clause 5 of the agreement and accordingly, the asséssee was liable to pay an amount of
 Rs.1,48,40,915/-. The %ssessee has, therefore, rightly claimed the paymeﬁt of
Rs.1,48,40,915/-. On the |other hand, the 1d. Sr. DR submitted that during the year only 24
per cent of the work has bken completed. The assessee has computed the amount payable to
M/s. Mahan Enterprises |Ltd. relying on clause 5 of the agreement. The assessee has
completely ignored the cofditions stipulated in clause 6 (iii) according to which 2.8 per cent
of the surplus amount of claims settled between GEB and SECL after meeting the expenses
incurred by both the partnkrs is to be paid. Therefore clause 5 and 6 are to be read jointly.
Hence, the assessing offiter has correctly arrived at the conclusion for disallowance of
Rs.83,30,111/-.

14. We have heard both the parties and perused assessment order, order of CIT(A), terms

of contract order carefully| The assessee vide letter dated 9/08/1999 offered its services for

the first time to Gujarat Electricity Board for rendering advice / assistance / consultancy /
services for establishing settlement of claims of GEB with South Eastern Coal Fields. On
31st August, 1999 the asse$see offered the above services for charge of a fee equivalent to 10

- per cent of the claim amqunt which was agreed and accepted by SECL. However, MJs.
Gujarat Electricity Board |vide letter dated 15/09/1999 informed the assessee about the
decision of the Board for rdmuneration / service charges to be paid if the work was completed
during the period of 90 days. Thereafter there were continued correspondences between the

C ) assessee and GEB about tHe service charges and period during which the claims were to be
settled.  Finally, GEB vide letter dated 22/12/1999 communicated the Board’s decision
containing terms and condjtions in Schedule A and B. The assessee was asked confirm the
acceptance of the order. §chedule A contained the terms and conditions for work order
regarding GEB’s claim on BECL pertaining to supply of coal during the period 1993-99 and

the asscssee based on rccor%is/data/information made available by GEB, shall:

“a) determine/verify the extent to which there was aq slippage in quality of coal
supplied by South Eqstern Coalfields Lid. (SECL) to GEB during the said periods and
nll compute the claim amount /verify the computation of claim

said periods;




b) study the san| pling procedures/lechniques adopted by GEB/CCO/P4 during the
period under refetence and co-relate the same with the horms prescribed by ISS and

the procedures followec] during the joint sampling period:

¢) study the contriiciual position as it existed berween GEB and SECL, during the said

two periods under reference;

d) advise/suggesy the Strategies/mechanism which GER should pursue to ensyre

settlement of its clhiims with SECL;

e) prepare varipus documents /negotiation papers/ presentation Jormats/ data

tabulation charts tp enable negotiations with SECL;

5 obtain expert advice on behalf of GEB and rake servzces in this matter from

eminent & approp; riate professionals so as to Strengthen the case of GEB: and

8 generally shall assist GER Jor negotiating settlemeny of claims for the said two
periods of coal supply and shall follow up with SECL and the concerned

Junctionaries/authgrities controlling SECL for such negoltiations/ settlement.
Clause 3 of Schedule A piovided the payment schedule which reads as under:
“3. Payment-

'a) In consideration of your above referred services, you will be paid service
charges eqz*zivalent to 4% of the claim amount settled by and between GEB
and SECL in respect of quality slippage claims Jor the period beginning from
15.3.93 t0 31.3.99 provided these claims get settled within the tenure of this

contract.

b) The claim shall be considered to have been settleqd only if the settlement
offered by SECL" IS aCCeplable to GEB,

L3N

4- ......

c) If any ;ax, %zly or le VIE’S ar‘e applicable on the service charges, it has to borne

by yt)u and GEB vhn/l mqke payments only after deducting the applicable

taxes ksuch as T, DS etc P

[
L,,{ ; \
G,
EX :

1T Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006 -



{ i
Fi
(‘xﬂw"

I'T dppeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006

d) The above gervice charges shall become payable only in case GEB and SECL
agrees 1o q settlement of claims under reference within the tenure of this
contract. Hpwever the actual payment will be released only after the receipt of

credit notes|for quality claims from SECL in favour of GEB.

e) All costs for achieving the above scope of work and for rendering the services
stipulated iy the work order shall be borne by you directly and at no stage you
shall demapd any ‘on account payment’ from us towards the same or

otherwise.

Vi You shall ngt transfer the authority ro any other party to receive the payments
directly from GEB HO, Baroda on Your behalf through power of attorney,

12

efe.

Schedule B of the work order provided for payment of incentives in case the work order was

executed early. 4 per cent df incentive charges were to be received in respect of claim amount
settled if the claims were settled within a period of 30 days from the date of the order i.e.

22/12/1999. Incentive charges equivalent to 2 per cent of the claims amounts settled were

. receivable if the claims were settled between 30 to 60 days and no incentive charges were

receivable if claims were|settled after 60 days from the dat¢ of issue of the order i.e.
22/12/1999. There is nothipg on record to suggest as to on what date the offer order dated
22.12.1999 was accepted by the assessee.  From the terms and conditions enumerated in
Schedule A & B, it is clear that work order was to be completed within the period of three
months i.e. by 21% March,| 2000 but the assessee as admitted in written submissions made
before AO vide reply dated|12.12.2003 and also before CIT(A) submitted that it was not able
to achieve any results for GEB until 20.02.2000. The assessee in reply dated 12.12.2003 also
informed the AO that the|services rendered by fhe assessee enabled GEB to arrive at a
settlement in September 2000. As a consequence of this, lower slab of service charges were
made applicable to the assessee and thereafter the service charges receivable by the ssessee -
were reduced from 8% to 4% of the amount of the claims settled between GEB and SECL in

respecf of the pg:nod 1993 5, and were reduced from 8% to 3% in case of period 1995-99.

Based on reduced. slabs cjf sbervices charges, GEB disbursed the seryice charges amounting to
Rs:2,12,01,307/, éetween@ 2‘2 01 to 27.2.2001,

S,
y, S
x




vy

15. Though the terms
vide letter dated 22.12.19

agreement on 22.11.1999
pay 2.8% out of 8% of th

of 4% for claims for perig

the cost of the project. Cl

based on the letter dated

and the assessee in Sept. ]

5 and 6 of Joint Venture A

“5). That the p
Jrom GEB at about 8 per cent of the amount of claims seitled between GEB & SECL

as per the provisi

revenues received,

the provisions of ¢

i

2.8
“JN
inct
Sub
The
upt

“JH

20
I'T. Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006 -

and conditions of the work order were communicated to assessee
99 for its acceptance but the assessee entered into joint venture
on the basis of letter issued by GEB on 15.09.1999 and agreed to
e claims settled with SECL. The finally GEB agreed for lower slab
d 1993-95. Mahan Enterpriées Ltd was to provide finances to fneet
ause 5 of the Joint venture agreement provided sharing of revenue
15.09.1999 whereas agreement was finally reached between GEB
2000 where in services charges have been reduced to 4%. Clauses

lgreement are reproduced as under:

nrties herein having assumed the gross service charges receivable

ons of the said letter dated 15/09/1999, have decided to share the
from GEB amongst themselves, as per the following and subject to

lause 6 below :

0 per cent of the settled claim amounts shall go fo the account of
" Partner - 11" as its share of joint venture (excluding any expenses
wrred by it either directly or through “JV Partner - I” on the

ject assignment).

balance service charges [net of (i) above] received from GEB, i.e.
b 5.20 per cent of the settled claim amounts shall be retained by
[ Partner - I” as it's share of Joint Venture, which would include

costs / expenses of the subject assignment.

eration rendering the above services, the gross remuneration

ner - 1" (for and on behalf of both the parties herein) from GEB

rsedas per the following :




N
o

1T App

i) Firstly, from the amounts received from GE
incurred by “JV Partner - I” towards

assignment shall be off-set / reimbursed:

it)  After paying for the above our of the amounts

any further amounts are still in surplus, thd

cal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006

B, all expenses / costs

undertaking the said

received from GEB, if

n the costs / expenses

incurred by “JV Partner - II” either directly gr through “JV Partner |

- 1" (by way of financing the expenses incurrdd by “JV Partner - I”)

shall be off-set / reimbursed:

iii)  After reimbursing the costs / expenses mentiondd in para 6(i) & & (ii)

above out of the amounts received from GEB,

are still in surplus, then the “JV Partner - II”

if any further amounts

shall be paid his share

in Joint Venture Revenue upto a maximum exient of 2.80 per cent of
the amount of claims settled between GEB & SECL;

v)  After paying / disbursing the amounts mentioned in para 6(i) to (iii)

above out of the amounts received Jrom GEB,

if any further amounts

are still in surplus, then the same shall be reAained and had by “JV

Partner - I as its share in the Joint Venture Ravenue.”

The opening sentence of clause 5 contains words “That the parties herein having assumed

the gross service charges receivable Sfrom GEB at about 8 p

er cent” indicate the

assumption of the gross service charges receivable from GEB at 8 perf cent of the amount of

claims settled between GEB & SECL. Therefore sharing of the reve

ratio of 2.8 : 5.2 was based on assumption of revenue to be received.

nue of joint venture in

When service charges

have been reduced from 8% to 4% in Sept. 2000, the share of Mahan }Enter,pnses Lfd 'w111 be

reduced in the same ratio. Thus the existence of assumption of revenug at 8% in the opemng

sentence of clause 5 clearly indicates that sharing of revenue betwe¢n the parties was’ not

absolute or final. It was dependent on the rates to be negotiated finally vmh GEB It shoufd

be in the same proportion as 2.8 will be to 8. Clause 5 further contdins words ‘as per tlw

7@! Ay

followmg, amhmb‘lect to the provisions of clause 6 below:" [or the

purpose;,pf asparlng -of

SRS




3]
4]

1T Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006

The existences of these words clearly indicate that the sharing of revenue is subject not only
“to provisions of clause 6 but also to other following clauses. The provisions of clause 6
provide first deduction of expenses (i) incurred by the assessee; and from the balance the
expenses (ii) incurred by Mahan Enterprises directly or through jthe assessee. From the
balance surplus revenues, if any, 2.8% of claims settled will be pald to Mahan Enterprises
Ltd. Further clause 7 provides that if for any reason whatsoever, in spite of best endeavours
“JV Partner- I( the assessee), the subject assignment fails i.e. if the assignment does not lead
to a settlement between GEB and SECL and / or if GEB does not make payment of the
agreed service charges, then the amount invested by “I.V. Partner-II[* ( Mahan Enterprises),

which cannot be reimbursed from the service charges received from| GEB as per para 6 (ii)

/fe“%&
N

above, shall be written off by the said “JV Partner-II” as its individilal losses from the joint
venture. In such an event, “JV Partner-I” shall not be liable to make good the said losses, if
any suffered by “JV Partner-II”. Para § provides that in the even} of GEB to make part
payment of service charges prior to completion of the subject assignment then only the
amount so invested by both sides on the assignment shall be disbursed to them as per para 6
(i) and 6 (ii) above and the balance amount (if any) so received frbm GEB shall be reserved
for meeting further expenses / costs required to be incurred for complé¢tion of the assignment.
From the joint reading of clauses 5, 6, 7 and 8 it is clear that “JV Partner-II” was not only to
receive 2.8 per cent of the settled claim amounts but also has to suffer a loss in case the

subject assignment failed and GEB did not pay any amount in regpect of that particular

) assignment. Therefore, provisions of clause 5 cannot be read in isolation. The amount

payable has to be determined with reference to conditions specified J}n clauses 5 to 8 of the

agreement. However, as seen from the records and assessment 'der, the assessee has

received service charges from GEB at Rs.2,12,01,307/- against which the assessee has treated
an amount of Rs.1,48,40,915 payable to Mahan Enterprises Ltd as per provisions of clause 5

L S,

hégeontention of assesseé is accepted as correct it will

of the agreement. If for a,m

_, iﬁ‘r. & Agreement as redundant.| Thus the amount of
ng‘ payable tcm M
e oint ngméuc Agreement,  Neither the assessing officer nor
the 1d. CIT (Appeas%; have& ex“éxnu}l"“ fie terms  and condltlons of the Joint Venture.
Agreement vis a vis pro}g;cjgg of,fi dpces by the “JV Partner -I1”| for the purpose joint
venture. They have alsoﬁfagleg@t@wexé nine as to what was the ratio ¢f sharing of Revenue

‘han Enterprises Ltd by fthe assessee is not in




\w»’

,/ assessing of
g iz

between them when servi
SECL pertaining to period
sharing of revenue is not
assumption that they will |
SECL. We, therefore, set a
-determine-share of reveny
Venture Agreement. The :
Mahan Enterprises Ltd by

assessee for the purposes o

16. The last issue for ¢

Charging of Interest u/s 234

of decision of Hon’ble Sup

.1s dismissed as such.

LT.A. No. 904 (Del) of 200

LT Appeal No. 863 & 904 (Dely of 2006

ce charges have been reduced to 4% for the claims settled with
1993-95 and 3% for the period 1995-99 since we have held that
absolute when the sharing of revenue have been arrived at on
eceive 8% as service charges on claims settled between GEB and
side this issue to the file of assessing officer with the directions to
e payable in the light of provisions of clauses 5 to 8 of Joint
1ssessing officer will also keep in mind the services rendered by
way of finances provided as per clauses 3& 4 of the agreement to

F Joint Venture project.

pnsideration relates charging of Interest w/s 234A/234B of the Act
tA/234B of the Act is conseéquential to the additions made in view
reme Court in the case of Anjum M.H. Ghaswala (252 ITR 1) and

6 [ by the Revenue] :

17. The only ground of

“  Whether,
(Appeals) w

as business ]
short term ¢
claimed it as

income. ”

Since in Paragraph 9.2 We

short term capital loss and h

sale of units of mutual

allovxf‘

s
ficeton the iss
ficegon th

wppeal raised by the Revenue, reads as follows :-

on the facts and in the circumstances of the case, the 1d. CIT
as justified in holding the loss on sale / purchase of mutual funds
bss as against booked by the assessee in its books of accounts as
apital loss without appreciating the fact that the assessee had
short term capital loss in schedule 12 attached with the return of

have held that loss on purchase and sale of units of mutual fund is

ave reversed the findings of Ld CIT(A) holding that purchase and

fund constituted business activity; and have restored the order of

pe, this ground of appeal raised by the Revenue is treated as




T dppeal Noo 863 & 904 (Del) of 2006 -

; R

18. In the result the appeal filed by the assessee is partly allowed, for statistical papooses

and the appeal filed by the|Revenue is allowed.

Order pronounced in the open court on : 05 /0/6 ~ 2009,
( < ~
v y

e | G c Gupra') [ K. D. HAKJAN |
~— JUDICIAL MEMBER : ACCOUNTANT MI;(I\?R

) Dated: o ot - | 2009,

*MEHTA *

“ Copy of the order forwarded to : -

1’1-'/Appe_l—;ant. ﬁf %WW

2. Respondent.

3. CIT,

4. CIT (Appeals),

5. DR, ITAT, NEW DE LHI. -
By Order.

ety :;\ ' ) wgTaw
& A istantAR®gistHtk
Aol mEE e wdiel
YL ;Flcome Tax App Ylate Tribuna,
i/ fawar qts, A€ faea
Delii Benches, NMow Delld




